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State Pilot Project to Improve Addiction Treatment

e Network for the Improvement of Addiction 
atment (NIATx) State Pilot Project to Improve 
diction Treatment is designed to build upon 
d disseminate the foundational work of NIATx.  
 with NIATx’s work with treatment providers, 
 State Pilot Project is part of an innovative 

llaborative between Paths to Recovery and 
engthening Treatment Access and Retention, 

o addiction treatment quality improvement 
grams funded by The Robert Wood Johnson 

undation and the Center for Substance Abuse 
atment, Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

rvices Administration, respectively. 

e mission of NIATx is to assist the addiction 
atment community in making more efficient 
e of their treatment capacity and to encourage 
going improvements in treatment access and 
ention.  The aims of the project are to: reduce 
 time between a client’s first request for 

rvice and their first treatment session; reduce 
 percentage of client no-shows; increase 

missions; and increase the treatment 
ntinuation rate. 

e purpose of the NIATx State Pilot Project 
to: (1) identify how states can exercise 
dership roles to improve treatment quality; (2) 

e demonstrated process improvement 
thods to design and test how states and other 
yers can work together with providers to 
prove access and retention in addiction 
atment; and (3) document and disseminate 
ovative practices used by states and payers 
collaboration with treatment providers to 

prove quality performance. 

e design of the State Pilot Project is to: (1) 
velop an infrastructure to support process 
provement at the state and treatment provider 
el; (2) give Single State Agencies (SSAs) the 
portunity to test the use of process 
provement techniques on a small scale; and 
 use what is learned to develop a strategic 
n to improve access and retention statewide.  
each pilot state, the SSA director and a 

signated state team change leader work in 
rtnership with managed behavioral health 
anizations, state provider associations, 

ATx treatment providers, and other 

stakeholders to develop provider learning 
networks and pilot the implementation of 
improvements to increase client access and 
retention.   
 
State process improvement teams can impact 
provider access and retention practices through 
a variety of methods; therefore, the pilot project 
gives states flexibility in choosing the approach 
that best fits their circumstances.  Examples of 
methods that states can use to enhance 
treatment quality include: amending 
requirements on providers that act as barriers to 
access and retention; providing incentives for 
increasing access and retention; altering 
accreditation or licensure requirements; and 
providing technical assistance. 
 
States can have a profound impact on addiction 
treatment performance.  By leveraging their role 
as major purchasers of addiction treatment 
services, states can spread practices that 
improve access and retention as well as guide 
performance improvement.  This initiative will aid 
states in improving the performance of their 
provider networks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For more information please contact: 
610 Walnut Street, Room 1109 
Madison, WI 53726 
(608) 265-0063 info@NIATx.net 
www.NIATx.net 



 

 

 
STATE PILOT PROJECT TO IMPROVE 
ADDICTION TREATMENT MEMBERS: 
States and Pilot Providers
 
DELAWARE  
Delaware Health and Social Services 
Div. of Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
1901 North DuPont Highway 
New Castle, DE 19720 
http://www.dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/dsamh 
Executive Sponsor:
Jack Kemp, M.S. 
Director of Substance Abuse Services 
302-255-9433 
jack.kemp@state.de.us  
Change Leader:
Kim Lucas, M.S. C.A.D.C. 
Coordinator of Treatment and Prevention Programs 
302-255-9420 
kim.lucas@state.de.us  
 
Delaware: Pilot Providers 
Brandywine Counseling Inc.
2814 West 2nd,  
Wilmington, DE 19805 
302-472-0381 
http://www.brandywinecounseling.org/help.htm.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Sally Allshouse, Executive Director 
bciboss@aol.com  
Change Leader: 
Lynn Fahey, M.A., CADC 
faheyl@yahoo.com 
 
Connections Community Support  
Programs, Inc. 
http://www.connectionscsp.org/default.asp.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Cathy McKay, CEO 
500 West 10th Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801 
302-984-3380 ext 103 
cmckay6097@aol.com  
Change Leader: 
Melissa Gentile, M.A., C.A.D.C. 
4 Forest Street 
Dover, DE 19904 
302-672-9360 
mgentile@connectionscsp.org  
 

Kent / Sussex Counseling 
1241 College Park Drive 
Dover, DE 19904 
302-735-7790 
Executive Sponsor: 
Dave Parcher, M.A., LCPC, LPCMH  
dparcher@kscs.org  
Change Leader: 
Gail Beutler 
gbeutler@kscs.org 
 
Thresholds Inc. 
113 Professional Building 
526 D North DuPont Highway 
Georgetown, DE 19947 
302-856-1835 
http://www.thresholdsinc.com. 
Executive Sponsor: 
Bruce Lorenz, Executive Director 
blorenz753@aol.com  
Change Leader: 
Sue Harris 
smh39@aol.com  
 
 
IOWA 
Iowa Department of Public Health 
Division of Behavioral Health &  
Professional Licensure 
Lucas State Office Bldg, 4th Floor 
321 E. 12th Street 
Des Moines, IA 50319-0075 
http://www.idph.state.ia.us 
Executive Sponsor: 
Janet Zwick, Director 
515-281-4417 
jzwick@idph.state.ia.us  
 
Magellan Health Services 
2600 Westown Parkway, Suite 200 
West Des Moines, IA 50266-0129 
http://www.magellanhealth.com/.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
(Iowa Department of Public Health 
Division of Behavioral Health &  
Professional Licensure and Magellan Health 
Services cont’d.) 
Change Leader: 
Kathy J. Stone, M.B.A 
Associate Executive Director/QI Director 
515-273-5031  
Kjstone@magellanhealth.com  
DeAnn Decker 
Quality Improvement Clinical Review 
Dmdecker@magellanhealth.com 
Change Team Members: 
Dean Austin, Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Substance Abuse 
daustin@idph.state.ia.us 
Jeff Gronstal 
Health Facility Surveyor 
jgronsta@idph.state.ia.us 
Lonnie Cleland 
SARS Data Coordinator 
Iowa Department of Public Health 
lcleland@idph.state.ia.us 
 
Iowa: Pilot Providers 
Employee and Family Resources (EFR) 
505 5th Avenue, Suite 930 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2316 
515-244-6090 
http://www.efr.org/sbv/irvoices.shtml 
Executive Sponsor: 
Paul Hedquist, CEO 
phedquist@efr.org 
Change Leader: 
Tim Leonard 
tleonard@efr.org 
Nicole Sullivan 
nsullivan@efr.org  
 
Mid-Eastern Council on  
Chemical Abuse (MECCA) 
430 Southgate Avenue 
Iowa City, IA 52240 
319-351-4357 
http://www.meccaservices.com 
Executive Sponsor: 
Art Schut, President and CEO 
aschut@meccaia.com   
Change Leader: 
Ron Berg, M.A., Vice President 
rberg@meccaia.com  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Team Members: 
Fonda Frazier, M.A., ACADC 
ffrazier@meccaia.com 
Jeannie Kerber, LISW, M.P.A. 
jkerber@meccaia.com 
 
Prairie Ridge Addiction  
Treatment Services 
320 N. Eisenhower Ave 
Mason City, IA 50402 
641-424-2391 
http://www.prairieridge.net 
Executive Sponsor: 
Jay Hansen, Executive Director 
jhansen@prairieridge.net    
Change Leader: 
Mark Dodd, Program Manager 
mdodd@prairieridge.net 
 
Substance Abuse Treatment  
Unit of Central Iowa (SATUCI) 
9 North 4th Ave, P.O. Box 1453 
Marshalltown, IA 50158 
641-752-7217 
http://www.satuci.com 
Executive Sponsor: 
Jack Stowe, Executive Director 
satuci@adiis.net  
Change Leader: 
Vickie Lewis, M.S., LMSW, ACADC 
vflewis@satuci.com  
 
The Bridge Counseling Services, Inc. 
300 Hutchings Street 
Winterset, Iowa 50273 
515-462-3105 
http://www.madisonhealth.com/choices_detail.asp?s
ubhead=Behavioral%20Health%20Services 
Executive Sponsor and Change Leader: 
Kevin Gabbert 
kgabbert@madisonhealth.com 
 
United Community Services, Inc. (UCS) 
401 SW 8th Street  
Des Moines IA 50309 
515-280-3860 
http://ucsinc.org/  
Executive Sponsor: 
Mike Polich, Executive Director 
mikepolich@ucsinc.org  
Change Leader: 
Kim Brangoccio 
kimbrangoccio@ucsinc.org  
 
 



 

 

 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NC Div. MH/DD/SAS 
Community Policy Management 
325 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
919-733-4670 
http://facility-services.state.nc.us 
Executive Sponsor: 
Flo Stein, M.P.H. 
Chief, Community Policy Management 
flo.stein@ncmail.net  
Change Leader: 
Spencer Clark, M.S.W. 
Director of Operations and Clinical Services 
spencer.clark@ncmail.net  
Change Team Members: 
Shealy Thompson, Ph.D. 
Quality Management Team Leader 
919-733-0696 
shealy.thompson@ncmail.net   
Doug Baker, M.S. 
Regional Team Leader, SOS 
doug.baker@ncmail.net  
Rose Burnette 
Rose.Burnette@ncmail.net 
 
Governor’s Institute on Alcohol  
and Substance Abuse, Inc. 
PO Box 13374 
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709 
919-433-8103 
http://www.governorsinstitute.org/  
Project Coordinator: 
David G. Howard, MPH, Senior Research Associate 
Institute on Substance Abuse of North Carolina, Inc. 
910-815-6649  
howard@secmh.org.  
Change Team Members: 
Sara McEwen, M.D., M.P.H. 
smcewen1@mindspring.com   
Mary Powell, M.P.H. 
mepowell@mindspring.com 
 
North Carolina: Pilot Providers 
Onslow County MH, DD, & SA Center 
Administrative Services 
165 Center Street 
Jacksonville, NC 28546 
910-219-8000 
http://www.co.onslow.nc.us/.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Daniel M. Jones, Area Director 
dan_jones@co.onslow.nc.us  
 
 

 
Pitt County MH, DD, and SAS 
203 Government Circle 
Greenville, NC 27834-7706 
252-413-1600 
http://www.co.pitt.nc.us/  
Executive Sponsor: 
Debra Dihoff, M.A., Chief Executive Officer 
dgdihoff@co.pitt.nc.us 
 
PORT Human Services, Inc.  
501 Paladin Drive 
Greenville, North Carolina 27834 
252-752-5251 
http://www.porthumanservices.org/default.htm.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Tom Savidge, M.S.W., CEO 
252-353-5346 
tsavidge@porthumanservices.org 
Change Leader: 
Glenn Buck, M.S.W., Chief Clinical Officer 
gbuck@porthumanservices.org  
 
Roanoke-Chowan Human  
Services Center 
144 Community College Road 
Ahoskie, NC 27910 
252-332-4137 
http://www.chowan.edu/acadp/ethics/ehub/organizati
ons/rchsc.htm.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Joy Futrell, Director 
joy.futrell@ncmail.net 
 
Southeastern Center 
2023 S. 17th Street, PO Box 230 
Wilmington, NC 28402-1230 
910-251-6440 
http://www.secmh.org/  
Executive Sponsor: 
Arthur Costanini, Ph.D. 
costant@secmh.org  
 
Tideland Mental Health Center 
1308 Highland Drive 
Washington, NC 27889 
252-946-8061 
http://www.tideland.org/.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Barbara Moore, Area Director 
bmoore@tideland.org 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
OKLAHOMA 
Oklahoma Dept. of Mental Health 
& Substance Abuse Services 
1200 N.E. 13th Street 
Oklahoma City, OK  73152-3277 
http://www.odmhsas.org 
Executive Sponsor: 
Terry Cline, Ph.D., Commissioner 
Secretary of Health 
405-522-3908 
tcline@odmhsas.org  
Change Leader: 
Jennifer R. Glover, MS, LPC 
Clinical Treatment Services Coordinator 
405-522-2347 
Jglover@odmhsas.org  
Change Team Member: 
Ben Brown 
Deputy Commissioner of Substance Abuse Services 
bbrown@odmhsas.org   
Dave Statton, Ph.D., C.O.O 
dstatton@odmhsas.org  
Krista Rhoades
KRhoades@odmhsas.org 
Tracey Leeper, M.A. 
TLeeper@odmhsas.org 
 
Oklahoma: Pilot Providers 
NAIC-Center for Oklahoma Alcohol and  
Drug Services, Inc. 
PO Box 824 
Norman, OK 73070 
405-321-0022 
http://www.fotizo.net/naic/frontpage 
Executive Sponsor: 
Howard “Sonny” Scott 
sscott@naicnor.org  
 
Gateway to Prevention and  
Recovery 
1010 E. 45th Street 
Shawnee, OK 74804 
405-273-1170 
http://www.gatewaytoprevention.org 
Executive Sponsor: 
Sarah E. McLaughlin 
405-273-1170 x120 
semclaughlin@gatewaytoprevention.org  
Change Leader: 
Marilyn Thoms, 
405-273-1170 x118 
mthoms@gatewaytoprevention.org  
 
 
 

 
Norman Alcohol and Drug  
Treatment Center 
900 East Main Street 
Norman, OK 73070 
405-573-6624 
Executive Sponsor: 
Wynema Ra, M.S., LPC 
wra@odmhsas.org  
 
Norman Adolescent Center 
909 East Alameda, Building D 
Norman, OK 73071 
405-573-8202 
Executive Sponsor: 
Karina Forrest, Facility Director 
Kforrest@odmhsas.org 
 
Specialized Outpatient Services 
5208 North Classen Circle 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
405-810-1766 
http://www.okcsos.com/  
Executive Sponsor: 
James Patterson, ICADC 
James@okcsos.com 
 
 
TEXAS 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
Community Mental Health and Substance  
Abuse Services Section 
909 W. 45th Street, Bldg. 4 
Austin, Texas  78751 
http://www.tcada.state.tx.us/  
Executive Sponsor: 
Stacey Stephens, Ph.D., Director 
Stacey.stevens@tcada.state.tx.us 
Change Leader: 
Melissa Mauney, M.S., L.C.D.C., L.S.W.  
Branch Manager, Compliance and Consumer Rights 
and Services  
Quality Management Unit 
512-206-5936 or 1-866-378-8440 X 5936 
melissa.mauney@dshs.state.tx.us  
Kevin Davis, M.Ed., LPC  
Program Specialist  
DSHS-Quality Management Unit 
512-206-5926 or 1-866-378-8440 x5926  
Kevin.Davis@dshs.state.tx.us  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
(Texas Department of State Health Services 
Community Mental Health and Substance Abuse 
Services Section cont’d) 
Change Team: 
Larry Johnson 
LarryJ.Johnson@dshs.state.tx.us 
Kimberly Taylor 
Kimberly.Taylor@dshs.state.tx.us 
David Walsh 
David.Walsh@dshs.state.tx.us 
 
Texas: Pilot Providers 
MHMR of Tarrant County 
P.O. Box 2603 
Fort Worth, TX 76113 
817-569-4600 
http://www.mhmrtc.org/  
Executive Sponsor: 
Stevie Hansen 
817-569-4452 
stevieh@mhmrtc.org  

 
 
Serenity House of Abilene 
1546 N. 2nd St. 
Abilene, TX 79601 
325-673-6489 
http://www.serenitytexas.com/.  
Executive Sponsor: 
Dick Spalding 
325-673-6489 ext 309 
dick@serenitytexas.com  
 
The Patrician Movement 
222 E. Mitchell St. 
San Antonio, Texas 78210 
220-532-3126 
Executive Sponsor: 
Patrick M. Clancey 
210-532-3126 
pclancey@thepm-sa.org  
 
 

 


